
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 M. Pearson  

CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY 
 

 To: The Chair and Members of the Audit & 
Performance Review Committee 
 
(see below) 

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS 
THE KNOWLE 
CLYST ST GEORGE 
EXETER 
DEVON 
EX3 0NW 
 

 

 Your ref :  Date : 20 June 2017 Telephone : 01392 872200 
 Our ref : DSFRA/MP/SS Please ask for : Sam Sharman Fax : 01392 872300 

 Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : 01392 872393  
ssharman@dsfire.gov.uk 

Direct Telephone : 01392 872393  
ssharman@dsfire.gov.uk 

 
AUDIT & PERFORMANCE REVIEW COMMITTEE 

(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 
 

Wednesday 28 June 2017 
 
A meeting of the Audit & Performance Review Committee will be held on the above date, 
commencing at 10.00 am in Committee Room B, Somerset House, Service 
Headquarters, Exeter to consider the following matters. 
 
 
 M. Pearson  

Clerk to the Authority 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING SHEETS 
 
 
1 Election of Chair   

2 Apologies   

3 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 of the previous meeting held on 24 April 2017 attached. 
 

4 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as matters 
of urgency. 
 

5 Election of Vice Chair   



PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 
 
6 Grant Thornton update (Pages 5 - 20) 

 The Authority’s external auditor, Grant Thornton, has submitted FOR INFORMATION a 
report (enclosed with this agenda) setting out the progress made in delivering its audit 
responsibilities to the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority to the beginning of 
June 2017. 
 

7 Draft Statement of Accounts 2016-2017 (Pages 21 - 76) 

 Report of the Treasurer (APRC/17/11) attached. 
 

8 Draft  Statement of Assurance 2016-17 (Pages 77 - 104) 

 Report of the Assistant Chief Fire Officer – Service Improvement (APRC/17/12) attached. 
 

9 Publication of the Financial Statements 2017-18 (Pages 105 - 108) 

 Report of the Treasurer (APRC/17/13) attached. 
 

 

MEMBERS A
[...]
They should not be disclosed or passed on 
to any other person(s).  Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are 
therefore invited to return them to the Committee Secretary at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal. 

5. Substitute Members (Committee Meetings only) 

Members are reminded that, in accordance with Standing Order 35, the Clerk (or his representative) must 
be advised of any substitution prior to the start of the meeting.  Members are also reminded that 
substitutions are not permitted for full Authority meetings. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

AUDIT & PERFORMANCE REVIEW COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 

24 April 2017  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors Radford (Chair), Coles, Healey, Randall Johnson, Wheeler and Dyke (sub Way) 

 
In attendance:- 
 
P Bartlett (Grant Thornton) and R Hutchings and L Sharpwood (Devon Audit Partnership)  

 
 

* 
 

APRC/24   
 

Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2017 be signed as a 
correct record. 

 
* 
 

APRC/25   
 

Grant Thornton Update 
 
The Committee received for information a report submitted by the Authority’s external 
auditor, Grant Thornton, setting out the progress made in delivery of its audit 
responsibilities to the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority (the Authority) up 
to 24 March 2016. The report also covered emerging issues and developments, 
including the reform of local government, innovation in public financial management 
and IFRS 13 “Fair Financial Measurement”, amongst other matters. 
 
The report also covered: 

(i)  ISA240 Letter – Treasurer’s response; and, 

(ii) ISA240 Letter – Chair’s response. 

 
* 
 

APRC/26   
 

External Audit Plan 2016/17 
 
The Committee received for information an external audit plan for the year ending 31 
March 2017 from the Authority’s auditors, Grant Thornton.  The Plan provided the 
scope and timings for the external audit process as required by the 
International Standard on Auditing (UK & Ireland) 260. It also identified 
issues of materiality and areas of significant and other risks for the Service. 
 
The Committee noted that, for the audit, Grant Thornton would be focussing on the 
Service’s significant risks, which included: 
 

 The revenue cycle including fraudulent transactions; 

 Management override controls; 

 The expenditure cycle including fraudulent transactions; 

 The valuation of property, plant and equipment; and, 

 The valuation of pension fund net liability. 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

* 
 

APRC/27   
 

2017/18 External Audit Fee Letter 
 
The Committee received for information from the External Auditor, Grant Thornton, 
details of the proposed Audit Fee in 2017/18.  The Public Sector Audit Appointment 
(PSAA), the body responsible for overseeing the audit contracts for local government 
organisations until they end in 2018, had prescribed a scale fee based on the point 
that the auditor would be provided with completed and materially accurate financial 
statements within agreed timescales.  For Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue 
Authority in 2017/18, the proposed audit fee set by the PSAA was £33820k. 
 
The Committee noted that, as this was the last year of the five year contract, a 
tendering process had been ongoing and the Authority would be notified of the new 
External Auditor in late 2017. 

 
* 
 

APRC/28   
 

2016/17 Year End Internal Audit Report 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Area Manager – 
Organisational Assurance - (APRC/17/6) that set out the 2016-17 internal audit year-
end report and which also provided the assurance statements needed for the audits 
that had been completed.  The Committee noted that, at the end of March 2017 the 
assurance tracker showed that there were 28 open high or high/medium internal 
audit recommendations outstanding. In terms of the outstanding actions, it was noted 
that work continued to be undertaken but these were not easily solvable issues as 
they were cross cutting and featured within the Change & Improvement Plan as they 
required significant financial investment.   
 
Reference was made at this point to the audit of the Safe South West Charity 
governance arrangements which had required improvements.  Rob Hutchings, 
representing the Devon Audit Partnership, advised the Committee that there had 
been a blurring of the relationship between the Charity and the Authority recently and 
the review had been necessary in order to separate this out with clear governance in 
place.  It was noted that further information would be submitted to the Committee on 
this matter at the next meeting.  
 
The Committee was assured that the filling of the vacancy for an Audit & Review 
Manager was in hand and that the responsibilities of this post had been widened as a 
result of the efficiencies made through the self-assessment process.  The Devon 
Audit Partnership had indicated that it would assist the Authority in the event that this 
post was not filled imminently. 

 
* 
 

APRC/29   
 

Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Area Manager – Organisational Assurance 
– (APRC/17/7) that set out the proposed 2017 -18 Internal Audit Plan, which involved 
a total of 345 audit days split between strategic reviews, compliance reviews and 
audit health checks.  It was noted that, of the 345 days, the Devon Audit Partnership 
would be providing an element of independent scrutiny with 32 days auditing and an 
IT health check had also been introduced in 2017/18. 
 
The Committee drew attention to the point that it had to ensure that a comprehensive 
audit process was in place for appropriate areas of work and indicated that additional 
days should be allocated if needed.   
 
RESOLVED that the 2017-18 Internal Audit Plan as set out within report APRC/17/7 
be approved. 

Page 2



 

 
* 
 

APRC/30   
 

Fire and Rescue Indemnity Company (FRIC) 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Risk & Insurance Manager 
(APRC/17/8) that set out details of the Fire & Rescue Indemnity Company (FRIC) 
which was set up in 2015 to provide an alternative to traditional insurance via a 
mutual and which had given the Authority greater control over the cover provided and 
the management and settlement of claims. 
 
It was noted that in February 2017, the Board of FRIC had approved the final 
accounts for the first year of activity and had reported a trading surplus of £471k 
which was well above expectations.  FRIC had also been shortlisted in the best 
Alternative Service Delivery Model category of the Public Finance Innovation Awards 
2017 which was an excellent achievement. 

 
* 
 

APRC/31   
 

Group Accounts for Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority and Red One 
Ltd 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Treasurer (APRC/17/9) that set out the 
position in respect of the provision of group accounts for the Authority’s trading 
company, Red One Limited. Under the Chartered Institute for Public Financial 
Accountants Code of Practice, the Authority was able to take a view on materiality 
when presenting group accounts. Following discussion with the external auditor, 
Grant Thornton, it was the Treasurer’s view that the activities of Red One Limited 
were not material to the Authority’s Statement of Accounts and therefore, it was 
recommended that the accounts were not consolidated. 
 
RESOLVED that the accounts of Red One Limited be not consolidated into group 
accounts for the 2016/17 financial year. 
 
NB.  Councillor Healy declared an interest in this item in view of his position as a 
Non-Executive Director of Red One Limited. 

 
* 
 

APRC/32   
 

Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service Performance Report 2016/17: 
Quarter 3 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Chief Fire Officer 
(APRC/17/10) that set out the Service’s performance for the period January 20
[...]
re had only been 1 injury recorded in quarter 3 of 2016/17 as compared 
with 8in 2015/16 which was very positive and all of the trend analysis showed 
this as decreasing; 

 Measure 6 (fires where people worked, visited and in vehicles) – there had 
been a slight increase over the 12 month period to 1339 incidents as opposed 
to 1225 for the same period in 2015/16 although there had been a  decrease 
to 331 incidents in quarter 3 as opposed to 387 incidents in the same period 
in 2015/16; 

 Measures 7 & 8 (Emergency Response Standards for attendance at fires 
where people lived and attendance at Road Traffic Collisions) – there had 
been a slight decrease in performance on the emergency response standards 
to 69% on attendance within 10 minutes and 74% on attendance at road 
traffic collisions.  It was noted that this may be due to a large variety of factors 
including (but not limited to) the geographic area of the two counties, 
demographics, traffic conditions and available resources. 

 
It was noted that the review of performance measures had been ongoing and that the 
outcome of this work would be reported to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting started at 10.08 am and finished at 11.37 am 

 

Page 4



Audit and Performance Review Committee 

Update

Devon and Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority

Year ended 31 March 2017

June 2017

Peter Barber

Associate Director

T 0117 305 7897

E peter.a.barber@uk.gt.com

Mark Bartlett

Manager

T 0117 305 7896

E mark.bartlett@uk.gt.com

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 6



Audit & Performance Review Committee progress report and  update – Devon and Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority

2© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

Introduction

Members of the Audit and Performance Review Committee can find further useful material on our website www.grant-

thornton.co.uk, where we have a section dedicated to our work in the publi
[...]
n-in-public-financial-management/
http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/insights/innovation-in-public-financial-management/
http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/insights/turning-up-the-volume-the-business-location-index/
http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/insights/turning-up-the-volume-the-business-location-index/
http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/insights/reforging-local-government/
http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/insights/reforging-local-government/
http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/insights/making-devolution-work/
http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/insights/making-devolution-work/
http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/insights/growing-healthy-communities-health-and-wellbeing-index/
http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/insights/growing-healthy-communities-health-and-wellbeing-index/
http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/insights/spreading-their-wings-building-a-successful-local-authority-trading-company/
http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/insights/spreading-their-wings-building-a-successful-local-authority-trading-company/


GRT102468

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

APRC/17/11 

MEETING AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 28 JUNE 2017 

SUBJECT OF REPORT DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016-2017 

LEAD OFFICER TREASURER 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the Committee notes the draft 2016-2017 Statement of 
Accounts.  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY Approval of the Authority’s accounts in any given financial year is a 
function delegated to this Committee. Regulations require the draft 
accounts to be prepared and certified by the Treasurer by 30 June and 
that the final accounts, once subject to external audit, to be considered 
for approval by 30 September. 

Whilst not a requirement that the draft accounts are to be considered by 
the Authority in June it is seen as best practice that the accounts are 
reported prior to the Treasurer signing the draft accounts. 
 
A set of accounts for 2016-2017 (subject to external audit) is included 
with this report as Appendix A.   

Further changes to the Regulations will require approval of future final, 
audited accounts by 31 July.  A separate report is included within the 
agenda for this meeting in respect of the process for the publication of 
the accounts in future years. 
 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

As indicated in the report. 

EQUALITY IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT 

An initial assessment has revealed that there are no equality issues 
arising from this report. 

APPENDICES A - Draft Statement of Accounts 2016-2017 (page numbered and 
enclosed separately). 

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

Financial Outturn Report 2016-17 – report reference DSFRA/17/14 as 
reported to the meeting of DSFRA held on the 12 June 2017. 

 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the Authority’s draft Statement of 

Accounts to be prepared by the 30 June each year and to be certified by the Chief 
Finance Officer by this date as representing “a true and fair view of the financial position 
of the Authority as at 31 March”. The updated regulations also require the draft Accounts 
to be published on our website by the 30 June each year. 

 
1.2 Regulations do not require the draft Accounts to be formally considered and approved by 

the Committee until they have been subject to audit, but that they must be approved by 
the 30 September following consideration of the audit opinion. However it is considered 
best practice for the Committee to consider the draft accounts prior to the audit in order 
to seek assurances that the accounts are complete and report any significant issues.  

 
1.3 A draft set of Accounts for 2016-17 is included as Appendix A of this report and a 

summary of the key figures included within the financial statements is provided within 
this report. The Treasurer will present the Accounts at the meeting which will provide an 
opportunity for more detailed questions to be raised. 

 
1.4 A final set of audited accounts, along with the Audit Findings Report, will be reported to 

the next meeting of this Committee to be held on the 12th September 2017, for approval. 
  
2. 2016-17 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 
2.1 The draft Accounts are included with this report as Appendix B. The four key statements 

to be considered are:  

 The Statement of Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement (CIES) 

 The Balance Sheet. 

 The Movement in Reserves Statement (MIRS) 

 The Cash Flow Statement. 

The Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement (CIES) 

2.2 This statement shows the accounting cost in the year of providing services in 
accordance with generally accepted accounting practices, rather than the amount to be 
funded from taxation.  Authorities raise taxation to cover expenditure in accordance with 
regulations; this may be different from the accounting cost.   

2.3 The CIES, as reported on Page 16 of the accounts, reports a retained deficit for the year 
of £17.071m. This figure differs significantly from the £2.193m surplus as reported to in 
the meeting of the Authority in June 2017 as included in the 2016-17 Financial Outturn 
Report. The difference in reported figures is because the CIES includes a number of 
accounting costs that do not impact on taxation e.g. depreciation (£6m) and increases in 
actuarially assessed pension liabilities (£18m). A full breakdown of these accounting 
costs are shown in Note 3 page 24 of the accounts, and summarised in Table 1 overleaf. 

Page 22



TABLE 1 - CIES COMPARISON TO BUDGET 

                     £m 

Total Spending 71.784 

Government Grant and Council Tax Income (73.977) 

  

NET SURPLUS (as reported to management in Outturn Report) (2.193) 

  

Amounts in the CIES not reported to management  

Depreciation and impairment 

 

 

6.249 

  Net charges made for retirement benefits 18.569 

  Spending from Earmarked Reserves 

  Other (Net) 

1.655 

0.659 

 27.132 

Amounts in management information not included in
[...]
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER – SERVICE IMPROVEMENT 

RECOMMENDATIONS (a) that, subject to incorporation of any amendments that may 
 be agreed at the meeting, the Authority draft Annual 
 Statement of Assurance 2016-17, prepared to satisfy the 
 requirements of the Accounts and Audit (England) 
 Regulations and the Fire & Rescue Service National 
 Framework and as appended to this report, be approved in 
 principle; 

(b) that the Statement be submitted as part of the audit process 
 for the 2016-17 Statement of Accounts and a further report 
 submitted to the September 2016 meeting seeking approval 
 to the final Statement, subject to incorporation of any issues 
 identified during the audit process.  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY Attached for consideration and discussion is the 2016-17 Draft Annual 
Statement of Assurance. 
 
Accounting Requirements 
 
The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 requires authorities 
to prepare an annual governance statement in support of its statement 
of accounts. This governance statement is an expression of the 
measures taken by the authority to ensure appropriate business 
practice, high standards of conduct and sound governance.  
 
Fire and Rescue National Framework Requirements 
 
The revised Fire and Rescue National Framework for England sets out 
the requirement for fire and rescue authorities to publish Statements of 
Assurance.  It says: 
 

‘Fire and rescue authorities must provide annual assurance on 
financial, governance and operational matters and show how 
they have had due regard to the expectations set out in their 
integrated risk management plan and the requirements included 
in the Framework. To provide assurance, fire and rescue 
authorities must publish an annual Statement of Assurance’. 

 

One of the principal aims of the Statement of Assurance is to provide an 
accessible way in which communities, Government, local authorities and 
other partners may make a valid assessment of their local fire and 
rescue authority
[...]
7 and up to the date of consideration of the statement of accounts. 

 

Code of Corporate Governance 

 

The Authority has approved and adopted a Code of Corporate Governance, consistent 

with the principles of the CIPFA/SOLACE (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy/ Society of Local Authority Chief Executives) framework “Delivering Good 

Governance in Local Government”.  A copy of the Code is on the Authority’s website at    

DSFIRE website can be obtained from the Clerk to the Authority.  This Statement 

explains how the Authority has complied with the Code.  

 

Page 81

https://fireauthority.dsfire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?bcr=1&sch=doc


Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 Requirements 

 

The Authority is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in accordance 

with the law and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded and properly 

accounted.  The Authority also has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to 

make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in which its functions 

are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 

 

The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 require authorities to prepare an 

annual governance statement in support of their Statement of Accounts. The governance 

statement is an expression of the measures taken by the authority to ensure appropriate 

business practice, high standards of conduct and sound governance.  

 

Fire and Rescue National Framework for England Requirements 

 

The revised Fire and Rescue National Framework for England sets out the requirement 

for fire and rescue authorities to publish an annual Statement of Assurance.  It says: 

 

‘Fire and rescue authorities must provide annual assurance on financial, governance 

and operational matters and show how they have had due regard to the expectations 

set out in their integrated risk management plan and the requirements included in the 

Framework. To provide assurance, fire and rescue authorities must publish an 

annual Statement of Assurance’. 

 

One of the principal aims of the Statement of Assurance is to provide an accessible way 

in which communities, Government, local authorities and other partners may make a 

valid assessment of their local fire and rescue authority’s performance.  

 

The Statement of Assurance will be used as a source of information on which to base 

the Secretary of State’s biennial report under section 25 of the Fire and Rescue Act 

2004.  

 

The Statement of Assurance should be signed off by an elected member of the relevant 

authority who is able to take responsibility for its contents.  

 

Statements of assurance should be published annually by fire and rescue authorities. It 

is for fire and rescue authorities to decide when they should publish depending on 

individual reporting arrangements.  

 

Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority Approach 

 

The Authority has established a Corporate Governance Group to periodically review the 

governance arrangements on behalf of the Authority.  The group consists of Managers 

from the following teams: 

 Audit & Review  

 Democratic Services & Corporate Support  

 Finance 

 Risk & Insurance 

 Procurement 

 Information Assurance 

Page 82



5 
 

 Service Delivery (Operations) 

 

The Authority has agreed that the most appropriate way to manage both the National 

Framework and regulatory requirements is through the creation of one assurance report 

entitled ‘Annual Statement of Assurance’.  

 

The Annual Statement of Assurance is assessed initially by the Audit and Performance 

Review Committee prior to being submitted, alongside the Statement of Accounts for the 

year in question, for verification by the Authority’s external auditors.  The Annual 

Statement of Assurance is then re-submitted for approval by the Audit & Performance 

Review Committee prior to signature 
[...]
ively recorded and managed.   
 

 Head of Fleet March 2018 

Performance Management The performance management framework 
that is currently under development needs to 
be finalised and rolled out.   
 

 Area Manager 
Strategy and 
Business 
Change 

September 2017 

Policy Management A policy management process needs to be 
developed and embedded.   
 

 Area Manager 
Organisational 
Assurance 
 

September 2017 
 

On Call Additional Hours / 
Payments 

The on call additional hours / payments 
process and supporting controls need to be 
reviewed.  This is currently being progressed 
through the Gartan System Change Advisory 
Board. 
 

 Head of Human 
Resources 

September 2017 

Advocates The Advocate initiative needs to be included 
in the scope of the ‘root and branch’ 
community safety review.   
 

 Area Manager 
Community 
Safety  

December 2017 

Collaboration An appropriate level of governance needs to 
be applied to Collaborative working initiatives.  
 

New Executive Board December 2016 

Closure of Accounts Publication of financial statements by end of 
July 2017-18 
 

New Head of Finance July 2018 

Shortened Timescale for 
Production of the Annual 

The timetable for production and publication of 
financial statements will need to be revised to 

New Head of Finance July 2018 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 103



26 
 

Identified Issue Action Needed Direction of 
Travel since 
2014-15 

Lead Officer 
 

Target Date 

Statement of Accounts accord with the requirements of the Account 
and Audit Regulations 2015 

General Data Protection 
Regulations 

    

 

P
age 104



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

APRC/17/13 

MEETING AUDIT & PERFORMANCE REVIEW COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 28 JUNE 2017 

SUBJECT OF REPORT PUBLICATION OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2017-18 

LEAD OFFICER Treasurer to the Authority 

RECOMMENDATIONS (a) That the draft accounts for 2017-18 onwards are signed off 
for publication to the Authority website by the Treasurer to 
the Authority without any prior consideration by the Audit & 
Performance Review Committee; and 

(b) That the draft Annual Statement of Assurance will continue 
to be considered and monitored ahead of publication by the 
Audit & Performance Review Committee. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY This report provides the Committee with updated timescales for the 
closure of the accounts and subsequent publication of the draft and final 
financial statements per the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

As indicated in the report. 

EQUALITY IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT 

An initial assessment has not identified any equality issues emanating 
from this report. 

APPENDICES A – Extract from The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

None. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 105

Agenda Item 9



1.        INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (“The Regulations”), which apply to the 

Authority, introduced a new timetable for preparation, audit and publication of both the 
draft and final Financial Statements. The Financial Statements comprise the Statement 
of Accounts, including the Narrative Statement, and the Annual Governance Statement. 
Whilst the Regulations came in to force in 2015 the revisions to the timescales for 
publication apply from the 2017-18 financial year onwards and therefore to the Accounts 
for the year ending 31 March 2018.  

 
1.2 The Regulations require the final financial statements to be signed off by the Authority 

and this is delegated to the Audit & Performance Review Committee. The 2015 
Regulations also introduced a requirement that the draft Financial Statements be 
available for inspection on the Authority website and this practice commenced for the 
2015-16 financial year. It has always been a requirement that the draft Financial 
Statements be available for public inspection but as 2015-16 was the first time that the 
draft be made available in electronic rather than hard copy
[...]
, annual governance statement and narrative statement 

for Category 1 authorities 

10.—(1) A Category 1 authority must, after approving the statement of accounts in accordance 
with regulation 9(2) but not later than 31st July of the financial year immediately following the 
end of the financial year to which the statement relates, publish (which must include publication 
on the authority’s website)— 
(a) the statement of accounts together with any certificate or opinion, entered by the local 
auditor in accordance with section 20(2) of the Act; 
(b) the annual governance statement approved in accordance with regulation 6(2); and 
(c) the narrative statement prepared in accordance with regulation 8. 

 

Page 108


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Grant Thornton updates
	7 Draft Statement of Accounts 2016-2017
	DSFRA Statement of Accounts 2016-17 to APRC 28.06.17

	8 Draft  Statement of Assurance 2016-17
	2016-17 Annual Statement  of Assurance - Final Draft

	9 Publication of the Financial Statements 2017-18



Minutes of the meeting


 

AUDIT & PERFORMANCE REVIEW COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 

28 June 2017  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors Burridge-Clayton (Vice-Chair), Healey, Hunt, Saywell, Trail, Wallace and Wheeler 
(Chairman) 

 
 

* 
 

APRC/1   
 

Election of Chair 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Wheeler be elected Chair of the Committee until the 
Annual General Meeting of the Authority in June 2018. 

 
* 
 

APRC/2   
 

Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of meeting held on 24 April 2017 be signed as a correct 
record subject to an amendment under Minute *APRC/27 to change £33820k to 
£33820 in the final sentence of the first paragraph. 

 
* 
 

APRC/3   
 

Election of Vice Chair 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Burridge-Clayton be elected Vice Chair of the Committee 
until the Annual General Meeting of the Authority in June 2018. 

 
* 
 

APRC/4   
 

Grant Thornton updates 
 
The Committee received for information a report submitted by the Authority’s external 
auditor, Grant Thornton, setting out the progress made in delivery of its audit 
responsibilities to the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority up to the beginning 
of June 2017.  The report also covered: 
 

 some technical issues related to closure of the 2016/17 accounts and the 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 
2017/18; 

 sector issues and developments, including information on protecting 
information across government and planning for 100% local retention of 
business rates; 

 reports issued, including “The Board: creating and protecting value” and 

 various publications.        : 

 
* 
 

APRC/5   
 

Draft Statement of Accounts 2016-2017 
 

The Committee considered a report of the Treasurer (APRC/17/11) to which was 
appended, in the format required by the International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRS), the Authority’s Statement of Accounts for 2016-17. 

The Treasurer drew particular attention as part of a presentation at the meeting to the 
following four key statements within the accounts, each of which was expanded on in 
the report, namely: 



 

·        the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement (CIES); 

·        the Movement in Reserves Statement (MIRS); 

·        the Balance Sheet; and 

·        the Cash Flow Statement. 

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 had previously required the draft 
Statement of Accounts to be prepared and certified by the Chief Finance Officer as a 
true and fair record by 30 June each year; and formally be approved by the Authority, 
following audit, by 30 September each year. The Treasurer drew attention to the 
point that the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 now require the draft Statement 
of Accounts for 2016-17 to be published alongside the draft Annual Statement of 
Assurance by 30 June 2017.  Furthermore and looking ahead, the new Regulations 
require the draft Statement of Accounts for 2017-18 to be published by 31 May 2018 
and the audited accounts by 31 July 2018. He indicated that he was confident that 
this earlier deadline for preparation of the accounts would be achieved. 

 The 2016-17 accounts were presented to the Committee at this stage as a matter of 
good practice and would be submitted for formal approval, following audit, at the 
meeting scheduled for 12 September 2017. 

The Chairman expressed thanks on behalf of the Committee for the significant 
amount of work undertaken by the Finance Team in the preparation of the draft 
accounts. 

 RESOLVED that the Committee notes the draft 2016 -2017 Statement of Accounts. 

 
* 
 

APRC/6   
 

Draft  Statement of Assurance 2016-17 
 

The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Fire Officer – Service 
Improvement (APRC/17/12) to which was appended the draft 2016-17 Annual 
Statement of Assurance. The document had been prepared to satisfy the 
requirements of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 and the current 
iteration of the Fire and Rescue National Framework for England. It set out the 
measures taken by this Authority to ensure appropriate business practice, high 
standards of conduct and sound governance and was both backward and forwards 
looking, identifying issues from the 2016-17 financial year that needed to be 
addressed. 

The document also reflected guidance issued by the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Society for Local Authority Chief Executives 
(SOLACE) on effective corporate governance. 

Reference was made to the Corporate Governance Group which met to review the 
corporate governance arrangements on behalf of the Authority and which contributed 
to the production of the Annual Statement of Assurance.   

The Area Manager (Organisational Assurance) drew attention to the Action Plan 
which was appended to the Statement of Assurance and advised the Committee that 
the target implementation dates would be finalised and incorporated within the 
document prior to the final version being submitted for approval by the Committee in 
September 2017. 

 

 



 

RESOLVED 

(a)       that the Authority’s draft Annual Statement of Assurance 2016-17, 
prepared to satisfy the requirements of the  Accounts and Audit 
(England) Regulations and the Fire & Rescue Service National 
Framework and as appended to report (APRC/17/12), be approved in 
principle; 

(b)        that the Statement be submitted as part of the audit process for the 
2016-17 Statement of Accounts and a further report submitted to the 
 September 2017 meeting seeking approval to the final Statement, 
 subject to incorporation of any issues identified during the audit 
process. 

 
* 
 

APRC/7   
 

Publication of the Financial Statements 2017-18 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Treasurer to the Authority (APRC/17/13) 
that provided the Committee with updated timescales for the closure of the accounts 
and subsequent publication of the final financial statements as per the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015. 

RESOLVED  

(a)  That the draft accounts for 2017-18 onwards be signed off for 
 publication to the Authority website by the Treasurer to the Authority 
 without any prior consideration by the Audit & Performance Review 
 Committee; and 

(b)  That the draft Annual Statement of Assurance will continue to be 
 considered and monitored ahead of publication by the Audit & 
 Performance Review Committee. 

 
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.07 am 

 


